
NOTICE
OF

MEETING

CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL

will meet on

TUESDAY, 29TH JANUARY, 2019

At 6.30 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL

TO: MEMBERS OF THE CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

COUNCILLORS EILEEN QUICK (CHAIRMAN), MARION MILLS (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
SAYONARA LUXTON, NICOLA PRYER, EDWARD WILSON, WESLEY RICHARDS AND 
CHARLES HOLLINGSWORTH 

VACANCY (OXFORD DIOCESE), VACANCY (PORTSMOUTH DIOCESE),
TANYA WHITE (SECONDARY HEADTEACHER REPRESENTATIVE), VACANCY
(PRIMARY HEADTEACHER REPRESENTATIVE), MR LOUDEN (SECONDARY
GOVERNORS REPRESENTATIVE), MR COOK (SECONDARY GOVERNORS
REPRESENTATIVE), MARTIN POST (REGIONAL SCHOOLS COMMISSIONER).

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead - Governance - Issued: Monday, 21 January 2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Andy Carswell andy.carswell@rbwm.gov.uk

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by the nearest 
exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so by a 
member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded, and filmed and 
broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or 
via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting. 

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings  may be undertaken by any person attending the meeting. By 
entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be in the 
public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal 
representative at the meeting.

This agenda may contain 
sensitive personal data 
and therefore the contents 

should not be shared with 
anyone. If you have any 

questions, please contact 
the clerk or Monitoring 

Officer.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive apologies for absence. 
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To consider the minutes of the meeting held on December 6th 2019.
 

7 - 10

4.  BUDGET 2019/20

To comment and agree recommendations as set out in the Cabinet report.
 

11 - 76

5.  ACHIEVING FOR CHILDREN PERFORMANCE REPORT

To note the contents of the report.
 

77 - 88

6.  TENDER APPROVAL - WASTE COLLECTION FOR SCHOOLS

To consider the report and make recommendations to Cabinet.
 

89 - 94

7.  WORK PROGRAMME

To review the ongoing Work Programme.
 

95 - 96

8.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-
 
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place 
on items 9 and 10 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of 
the Act"
 

-



PART II

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

9.  BUDGET 2019/20 

To comment and agree recommendations as set out in the Cabinet report.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 1, 2, 3, 4 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

97 - 98

10.  TENDER APPROVAL - WASTE COLLECTION FOR SCHOOLS 

To consider the report and make recommendations to Cabinet.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

99 - 100



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 

[...]
art in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

THURSDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Marion Mills (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Nicola Pryer, 
Edward Wilson, Wesley Richards and Charles Hollingsworth

Also in attendance: Paul Louden

Officers: Kevin McDaniel and Andy Carswell

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Quick and Hilary Hall.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Pryer declared a personal interest in item 4 as her two children attended schools in 
Windsor. Mr Louden also declared a personal interest in item 4 as he was  a governor at a 
school that was mentioned in the report.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on October 16th 2018 
be approved as a true and accurate record.

Arising from the minutes, Cllr Wilson asked if the Local Government Ombudsman had been 
contacted regarding the misleading figures in the report discussed at the meeting. The 
Director of Children’s Services said he did not believe that this had been done, and would 
ensure this was actioned.

SCHOOL ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS 2020/21 AND CO-ORDINATED 
ADMISSIONS SCHEME 2020/21 

The Director of Children’s Services informed Members that the proposals were to continue 
with the existing admission arrangements, as the Council was already meeting the mandatory 
provisions set out by the Secretary of State. Local Authorities had been asked to consider 
giving priority to formerly looked after children when considering school allocation places, but 
the Council was already able to do this through its social and medical criteria.

Responding to questions from Cllr Wilson, the Director of Children’s Services said there were 
no noticeable trends with regards to Published Admission Numbers reducing at Windsor 
schools. He also said there had been an increase in the number of in-year transfers, although 
these tended not to go to an admissions appeal.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Members note the report and:
i) Approve, and thereby determine, the RBWM Admission Arrangements for 2020/21 set 
out at Appendix 1.
ii) Approve, and thereby determine, the RBWM Co-ordinated Admissions scheme for 
2020/21 set out at Appendix 2.

7

Agenda Item 3



SCHOOLS CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2019/20 

The Director of Children’s Services explained that the proposals made in the draft Schools 
Capital Programme, as part of the wider Budget, had been put forward before the amount of 
funding that was being made available through the maintenance grant from Government was 
known. A list of priority schemes had been listed for Members in the report appendix. 
Schemes had been prioritised following assessment in the first instance from building surveys 
commissioned by the authority; these were then presented to the Director of Children’s 
Services and discussed with the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services at a Lead Member 
briefing. Schemes had been prioritised where there was an immediate need for works to take 
place, or taking no action presented risks to the health and wellbeing of pupils.

Cllr Wilson asked if there had been any discussions with ward members regarding choosing 
the priority schemes. The Director of Children’s Services said that ward members would get 
involved if a school disagreed with the results of any survey carried out. There was also a 
tendency for ward members to suggest the development of new facilities at schools, rather 
than raising concerns about maintenance. Cllr Wilson asked if any of the proposed works 
were being done prior to any of the schools converting to Academies. The Director of 
Children’s Services said he was not aware of any schools planning to convert.

Cllr Hollingsworth asked if any assurances could be given there would be no impact on youth 
centres caused by the budget. The Director of Children’s Services explained that youth 
centres were not covered by the Schools Capital Programme, and this was provided for in the 
main budget setting process, so he was not in a position to give any information about future 
funding.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:  That Members note the report and approve:
i) The Children’s Services 2019-20 capital bids - to be included in the overall 2019-20 
capital programme, subject to any changes that may be required to the Condition list of 
schemes following the grant allocation announcement and final approval at Council
ii) The listed schemes being put out to tender
iii) Variations to the list of condition schemes to be delegated to the Lead Member and 
Director of Children Services following the Schools Condition Allocation grant 
confirmation by the Education and Skills Funding Agency.

VERBAL UPDATE ON OUTCOME OF OFSTED FOCUSED VISIT 

Members were reminded that the last Ofsted inspection of the Council’s Children’s Services 
had taken place in May 2015, with a judgement of requiring improvement to be good across all 
areas. Since that time Ofsted had changed how it carried out inspections, using two 
intermediate activities: an Annual Conversation and a Focused Visit. Members were told that 
Ofsted held the Annual Conversation with Council directors in January, where it was 
suggested that a Focused Visit rather than a full inspection would be most helpful in 2018.

The Ofsted Focused Visit took place in the Royal Borough on November 27th and 28th with a 
focus on the Front Door services. These were the single point of access, Multi Agency 
Safeguarding Hub (MASH) and the Duty & Assessment Service. This focus allowed Of
[...]
 the 
challenge in the Duty and Assessment team. Steps to rectify this had been identified and were 
in the process of being implemented. Two permanent staff have started in that team during 
November and a further job offer had been made.

Cllr Wilson asked how the results of the Council’s inspection compared to other Berkshire 
authorities. The Director of Children’s Services said that Slough Borough Council was 
monitored directly by the Department for Education and Reading Borough Council had set up 
an organisation similar to a Trust, which meant they were not assessed in the same way as 
the Royal Borough. The only other authority to have a recent focus visit was Wokingham, with 
West Berkshire expecting a similar visit. As the letters were not graded it was hard to compare 
directly. The key issue, as ever, is the correlation between the findings and one’s self 
assessment and plans. The Director of Children’s Services stated his belief that the Royal 
Borough is in a strong position and the findings of the visit reflect the growing confidence of 
the management and leadership that children in the Borough receive an effective service. 

9



WORK PROGRAMME 

It was agreed that the update on the Girl’s Policy Forum would be moved to the March 
meeting. Members noted the contents of the Work Programme.

The meeting, which began at 6.35 pm, finished at 7.16 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

10



Report Title:    Budget Report 2019/20 
Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information?

NO - Part I 
YES - Part II Appendix T not for 
publication by virtue of Paragraphs 1,2,3 
and 4 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

Member reporting: Councillor Saunders, Lead Member for 
Finance

Meeting and Date: Cabinet  - 7 February 2019
Responsible Officer(s): Russell O’Keefe, Acting Managing Director 

& Rob Stubbs, Deputy Director and Head 
of Finance

Wards affected:  All

REPORT SUMMARY 

1. The budget for 2019/20 has been set ag
[...]
 0.2 0.0

13



Human Resources 0.3 0.4
Law & Governance 0.1 0.2
Commissioning & Support 0.0 0.3
Commissioning - Communities 0.1 0.0
Parking 1.2 1.3
Waste 0.2 1.0
AfC Contract - Children's Services 3.4 3.6
AfC Contract - Dedicated Schools Grant 0.2 0.0
Children's Services - Retained 0.6 0.1
Dedicated Schools Grant - Retained 0.3 0.0
Adult Social Care - Spend 0.0 0.1
Public Health 0.0 0.1
Revenues & Benefits 0.5 1.0
Communities, Enforcement & Partnerships 0.4 1.0
Library & Resident Services 0.2 0.3
Executive Director of Place 0.0 0.2
Property Services 0.0 0.9
ICT 0.0 0.1
Costs due to Growth all Service Areas 7.7 10.6
Costs due to Inflation all Service Areas 0.0 0.8
Grant Income all Service Areas (0.5) (1.3)
Cost Reductions by Service Areas:   
Management 0.0 (0.2)
Communications & Marketing 0.0 (0.1)
Human Resources (0.1) 0.0
Law & Governance (0.1) (0.3)
Commissioning & Support (1.3) (0.6)
Commissioning - Communities (0.2) (0.2)
Parking (0.1) (0.7)
AfC Contract - Children's Services (0.9) (1.7)
Adult Social Care (0.3) (1.1)
Revenues & Benefits (0.1) (0.1)
Communities, Enforcement & Partnerships (0.2) (0.3)
Library & Resident Services (0.2) (0.3)
Housing (0.2) (0.3)
Planning Service (0.1) (0.1)
Property Service (0.1) (0.6)
Finance (0.1) (0.1)
ICT 0.0 (0.1)
Cost Reductions all Service Areas (4.0) (6.8)
Service Net Expenditure 3.2 3.3
Pay Award 0.1 (0.2)
Non Service Costs   
Capital Financing 0.0 0.4
Revenue contributions to/(from) Capital 0.0 (1.1)
Pensions Deficit Recovery 0.8 1.6
Business rate income (4.4) (0.9)
New Homes Bonus 0.0 0.6

14



1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and approves the:

i) Detailed recommendations contained in Appendix A which includes 
a base council tax at Band D of £961.33, including a 2.99% increase 
of £27.91. 

ii) Adult social care precept to remain unchanged at £74.74.
iii) Fees and charges contained in Appendix D.
iv) Capital strategy in Appendix G.
v) Capital programme, shown in Appendices H & I, for the financial 

year 2019/20.
vi) Prudential borrowing limits set out in Appendix L.
vii) Business rate tax base calculation, detailed in Appendix P, and its 

use in the council tax requirement in Appendix A.
viii) Deputy Director and Head of Finance in consultation with the Lead 

Members for Finance and Children’s Services to amend the total 
schools budget to reflect actual Dedicated Schools Grant levels 
once received. 

ix) Delegation to the Deputy Director and Head of Finance and Lead 
Member for Finance to include the precept from the Berkshire Fire 
and Rescue Authority once the precept is announced. 

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The Council is obliged to set a council tax for the forthcoming financial year in 
order to provide sufficient revenue to carry out its statutory duties. The budget 
set for 2019/2020 confirms the administration’s commitment to continue to 
deliver quality services for residents whilst demonstrating value for money.

2.2 The Royal Borough spends around £275 million through the general fund 
annually. Day to day council expenditure is funded through council tax, 
business rate, government grants, income from fees and charges and third 
party contributions. Around £86 million of this is spent on, and is ring-fenced 
to, schools.

RBWM Property Company Limited 0.0 (0.1)
Collection fund 0.0 (4.4)
Royal Wedding Costs 0.1 0.0
Fire Inspections 0.1 0.0
Heathrow Judicial review 0.1 0.0
Redundancy Costs 0.7 0.7
From/to reserves 0.0 (3.4)
Decrease(Increase) in General Fund 0.7 (3.5)
Reserve balance 8.2 11.7

15



Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 2019/20

2.3 The 2019/2020 local government financial settlement announced the core 
spending power figures for the period 2019/2020 in line with the four year 
settlement agreed to in 2016/17. Key items and the impact on the Borough’s 
finances include:
 Business rate retention pilot
 New home bonus
 Negative revenue support grant
 Counc
[...]
ibility.

Shared innovation across three 
local authority areas.

E.4 Development of weekly Huddle 
reporting information, built on 
existing PARIS reports

Development of weekly 
operational overview has 
increased the connection between 
operational practice and overall 
performance to increase 
timeliness, consistency and best 
practice sharing.

Continued focus on Children 
in Need and redevelopment of 
replacement ICS system.

Integration of AfC process and 
focus with existing RBWM 
investments in PARIS report 
development.

88



Report Title:    Tender Approval - Waste Collection for 
Schools. 

Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information?

Part 1 with Part 2 Appendix. Not for publication 
by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. 

Member reporting: Cllr Natasha Airey, Lead Member for 
Children’s Services.

Meeting and Date: 31 January 2019
Responsible Officer(s): Kevin McDaniel,

Director of Children’s Services.
Wards affected:  All

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Approves the award of the new schools waste contract to Veolia 
Environmental Services Ltd. 

ii) Delegates authority to the Director of Children’s Services, in 
consultation with the Lead Member for Children’s Services, to 
exercise the option to extend the contract for up to an additional 
two years.

REPORT SUMMARY 

1. A new contract for delivering school waste collections has been tendered for a 
three year period with an option to extend for a further two years and approval is 
sought to award the contract.

2. The value of the contract will be over £500,000 over the course of 5 years, so it 
requires cabinet approval.

3. Schools that have signed up to the new contract will pay for all costs, including 
management fees, via the Local Authority annual traded services buy back 
scheme. 54 schools have signed up to be part of this contract and are committed 
for a minimum of 3 years 

4. Subj
[...]
f general waste collections reduce. Veolia will collect food waste 
separately from the start of the contract.  

2.9 Discussions were held with the RBWM waste team to see if there was potential 
to include schools into the corporate contract to add overall value. However, it 
was concluded that at this time this would not be a viable option at this time 
because the new corporate contract will not start soon enough for the schools.

 Table 2: Options arising from this report
Option Comments
1. Approve and award the new 

schools waste contract to Veolia 
Environmental Services Ltd  to 
commence on 7 May 2019.

Recommended option

Highest scoring tender in both cost 
and quality.

90



Option Comments
2. To reject the recommendation and 

appoint a more expensive 
contractor. 

Not Recommended

This would cost schools more and 
the quality could be inferior.

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS

Table 3: Key Implications
Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly 

Exceeded
Date of 
delivery

A waste 
collection 
contract is 
available for 
schools 

54 
schools

54 
schools

54+ 
schools

60+ 
schools

7th May 
2019

A Food 
Waste 
collection 
provision is 
available 
under the 
new contract

54 
schools

54 
schools

N/A 7th May 
2019

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY

4.1 Based on the Veolia Environmental Services Ltd pricing schedule and the current 
number of collections, the likely total contract costs will be approximately 
£600,000 over a 5 year period.

4.2 This figure will vary according to whether there are any additional collections for 
excess weight or requests from schools for special events e.g. school fete days, 
or reductions in general waste collections. All variations will be paid for by the 
individual school. 

4.3 By working together with a group of schools, a reduction in costs has been 
secured, giving financial benefits to schools. The collection cost of one general 
waste bin will reduce from the current price. 

4.4 Schools participating in the cont
[...]
trix – Part II

92



11.BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

11.1 This report is supported by 1 background document:
Tender documentation pack.

       

12.CONSULTATION (MANDATORY) 

Name of consultee Post held Date 
sent

Date 
returned 

Cllr Airey Lead Member for Children’s 
Services

13/12/18 19/12/18

Russell O’Keefe Acting Managing Director 13/12/18
Elaine Browne Interim Head of Law and 

Governance
13/12/18 17/12/18

Kevin McDaniel Director of Children’s Services 11/12/18 12/12/18
Lyn Hitchinson Procurement Manager 13/12/18 13/12/18
Rob Stubbs Section 151 Officer 13/12/18
James Norris Head of Finance RBWM / AfC 19/12/18 20/12/18
Andy Jeffs Executive Director 13/12/18
Nikki Craig Head of HR & Corporate 

Projects
13/12/18 15/12/18

Louisa Dean Communications 13/12/18
Angela Morris Director of Adult Social 

Services
13/12/18

Hilary Hall Deputy Directory of 
Commissioning & Strategy

13/12/18 13/12/18

Girls’ Policy Forum Mid-Jan 
19

93



This page is intentionally left blank



WORK PROGRAMME FOR CHILDREN’S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

March 2019
REPORT AUTHOR
Alternative Provision/Home Schooling Alison Crossick
Update on Fostering
Update on Girl’s Policy Forum
Inclusion Metrics Framework

ITEMS ON THE CABINET FORWARD PLAN BUT NOT YET PROGRAMMED FOR A SPECIFIC 
SCRUTINY PANEL MEETING
REPORT AUTHOR

ITEMS SUGGESTED BUT NOT YET PROGRAMMED
REPORT AUTHOR

95

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

97

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

99

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Budget 2019/20
	220119 Childrens OS 2019-20 v3

	5 Achieving for Children Performance Report
	AFC - 1 year on Appendices - COandS Jan 2019

	6 Tender Ap

Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

TUESDAY, 29 JANUARY 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Eileen Quick (Chairman), Marion Mills (Vice-Chairman), 
Sayonara Luxton, Nicola Pryer, Edward Wilson and Wesley Richards

Also in attendance: Councillor Natasha Airey

Officers: Kevin McDaniel, Hilary Hall, Andy Carswell and Russell O'Keefe

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Cllr Richards, who would be late arriving to the meeting.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on December 6th 2018 be 
approved as a true and correct record, subject to an amendment to note Cllr Mrs Airey’s 
apologies.

BUDGET 2019/20 

The Director of Children’s Services explained to Members that expenditure on statutory 
children’s services had increased, in common with other local authorities, and there had been 
an overspend in the current financial year. However there had been an increase in the base 
budget for 2019/20, which reflected the Council’s high priority to providing child safeguarding 
services. There was a proposed gross investment of £4.3million for children’s services for the 
forthcoming financial year, although areas where savings could be made had been also been 
identified. These included reductions in spending on agency staff, and a proportionate saving 
related to costs of placements for children outside of the Royal Borough.

The Chairman asked the Director of Children’s Services if he was satisfied that the mitigations 
in place in the current year were sufficient to deliver the children’s services budget. The 
Director of Children’s Services stated that significant additional costs to help support the 
budget were still to be recouped, including a provider backdating the cost of some out of 
Borough care placements. He added that other savings had been made and identified, and 
that he was confident the forecast outturn position was achievable.

The Chairman noted there was a significant cost difference between placement of a child with 
a foster family against an out of Borough placement. The Director of Children’s Services said it 
was difficult to draw a direct comparison as local placements may incur additional costs, such 
as for therapeutic support which are often included in the out of borough placement costs. 
These were reviewed on a regular basis to ensure the therapy was appropriate. 

Cllr Wilson noted that the budget for Achieving for Children had increased from £15million in 
2017/18 to £24million in 2019/20. The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services stated that the 
figure for 2017/18 was for a seven month contract rather than a full year, which accounted for 
the large difference. The Director of Children’s Services added that the increased budget from 
2018/19 took account of the high number of children who were now in receipt of support, for 



whom no financial provision had previously been made. Members were informed that the 
budget had also been reviewed to take out unachievable income targets.

Members were informed that the Dedicated Schools Grant would be £2.2million higher in 
2019/20 than the previous year, which was primarily due to the growth in pupil numbers. Of 
this figure, £386,000 was specifically allocated to the high needs block by central Government. 
Members were told that a per pupil formula had been agreed by the schools forum and all 
schools would receive the same amount of per pupil funding from the Dedicated Schools 
Grant, or higher, compared to the previous year. The exception to this would be schools 
where the national Minimum Funding Guarantee cuts in at -1.5%.

The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services said there had been an overspend of £1.3million 
on the Dedicated Schools Grant, and this was being monitored. She added that this was 
reflective of the national picture, and that neighbouring local authorities had overspends of 
closer to £10million. It was confirmed to Members that the Dedicated Schools Grant was 
already included on the Council’s balance sheet, along with the balance status of all 
maintained schools within the Royal Borough. The Director of Children’s Services informed 
Members that the Government was consulting on whether there should be a formal recovery 
plan relating to the Dedicated Schools Grant if the balance was more than 1% overspent, and 
whether local authorities should be liable for topping it up in the event of any overspending. 
There were some Judicial Reviews of this aspect currently taking place.

Regarding the Unaccompanied Asylum Seekers over the age of 16 referenced in Appendix Q, 
the Director of Children’s Services stated that staff were confident they were the age they 
claim to be. If there were doubts then dental aging checks could be taken with the person’s 
consent, although there had been no reason to do this.. Additional funding for this had been 
provided by the Government. Members were told that older asylum seekers generally did not 
incur much by way of additional funding resources, whereas younger asylum seekers would 
be more inclined to require funding, for example for health/trauma reasons.

The Director of Children’s Services stated that the Budget had been set with a greater regard 
for national forecast trends, and commended the Budget to Members. He publicly thanked the 
officers who had helped produce the Budget, particularly as a number of difficult decisions had 
had to be made to reduce the amount of funding for other service areas in order to support the 
increased budget for children’s services. Members thanked officers for producing the report. 
The Chairman stated it was a pity that nobody was present from the Opposition to raise any 
concerns about the Budget.

The Chairman informed Members that Queensmead School (an independent school) had 
announced the previous day, at short notice, that it would be closing. Members were informed 
that Holyport College had agreed to take on some of Queensmead’s A Level pupils, but 
parents had been contacting the Council about alternative school places. Members were 
informed that they should refer any parents to School Admissions at the Council. The Director 
of Children’s Services said 59 children would need to find alternative school places.  A few of 
the pupils have Education, Health and Care plans and there might be an increase in high 
needs block cost as a result. Additional funding would be needed for state funded nursery 
places as 85% these had been paid in advance to the setting. The Director of Children’s 
Services told Members that the arrangements to recover this was currently unclear. 

It was 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Panel noted the report and approved the:
i) Detailed recommendations contained in Appendix A which included a base council 
tax at Band D of £961.33, including a 2.99% increase of £27.91.
ii) Adult social care precept to remain unchanged at £74.74.
iii) Fees and charges contained in Appendix D.
iv) Capital strategy in Appendix G.
v) Capital programme, shown in Appendices H & I, for the financial year 2019/20.
vi) Prudential borrowing limits set out in Appendix L.



vii) Business rate tax base calculation, detailed in Appendix P, and its use in the 
council tax requirement in Appendix A.
viii) Deputy Director and Head of Finance in consultation with the Lead Members for 
Finance and Children’s Services to amend the total schools budget to reflect actual 
Dedicated Schools Grant levels once received.
ix) Delegation to the Deputy Director and Head of Finance and Lead Member for 
Finance to include the precept from the Berkshire Fire and Rescue Authority once the 
precept is announced.

ACHIEVING FOR CHILDREN PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Members were told that as part of the review, staff from each of the five service areas under 
Achieving for Children (AfC) had been asked how far the key potential benefits identified at the 
outset of the contract had been realised, and how much of that had been down to the changes 
that had been implemented. The main highlights from the feedback related to improved 
engagement with residents and aligning policy frameworks across different service areas in 
order to improve efficiency. It had been proposed in the next Capital Work Programme that tje 
ICS system be transferred to Liquid Logic as used in the other area of AfC to improve 
efficiency and help staff across all service areas to track cases more effectively. It was noted 
that the use of agency staff had reduced, which was seen as a benefit as using permanent 
members of staff meant a more consistent delivery of service.

With regards to the engagement with foster carers and the changes being led by AfC, 
Members were told that there were three levels of engagement an individual carer could opt 
for. The first was to provide foster care and use the information provided; the second was to 
talk about the service proposals and recruit more carers; and the third was helping with the 
design of particular proposals relating to foster caring. Three foster carers from the Royal 
Borough had chosen to be on the joint area board, and they had helped AfC address some 
concerns that had been raised more widely. The Director of Children’s Services said that 
foster carers felt communication with them was good, and he had not had to take away any 
action points from his last informal meeting with them.

Cllr Wilson stated that 90 per cent of children in the Royal Borough went to a school that had 
either an outstanding or good Ofsted report, and that there were no schools that were in 
special measures. He asked what was being done to ensure this continued. The Director of 
Children’s Services said that providing resources for schools not rated as outstanding or good 
was a priority for the Council, and support was provided through a wide range of the Council’s 
service areas. Although a large number of schools had become Academies, they were still 
liaising with the Council about potential improvements. Each school in the Royal Borough had 
been allocated a named education officer to help maintain standards, and to enable any 
concerns to be escalated more efficiently and quickly.

The Deputy Director – Strategy and Commissioning said all commissioned services were 
being delivered, and this was being kept under review. It was considered important to stick 
with the service providers and allow time for their way of working to embed, and the 
implementation of the commissioned services was not a ‘quick win’. It was felt that Achieving 
for Children had the better expertise to be able to provide certain services, with the Director of 
Children’s Services giving the example of arranging family group conferencing. The Cabinet 
Member for Children’s Services said that Achieving for Children had been selected as the 
service provider from six options, which had been chosen after a two year research process. 
She stated she was content with the level of service being provided, and there had been an 
improvement in the quality of staff that had been recruited. The Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services said that 90 per cent of the services provided by Achieving for Children were 
statutory, but that officers had correctly identified which areas to prioritise.

The Chairman asked if a rating system could be provided to outline the various success levels 
for the services listed in the report appendices. The Director of Children’s Services said he 
would look into providing this for the next performance report. The Chairman and Vice 



Chairman both said they had been reassured by the answers that had been provided by 
officers about the performance of Achieving for Children.

The contents of the report was noted by Members.

TENDER APPROVAL - WASTE COLLECTION FOR SCHOOLS 

Members were informed that following a tendering process, Veolia had been awarded the 
contract to collect landfill waste from schools. In addition they had offered to include the 
provision of food waste bins for all schools, which had not been a previous contractual offer. 
Schools would be given advice on how to make best use of the food waste bins. Members 
were informed that litter picking equipment was not included as part of the tender, although 
such equipment was available from elsewhere. Collection of recycling from schools was 
already done separately by the Council, but the tender would ensure that Veolia would 
maximise the number of items that were capable of being recycled. It had been agreed to 
keep this as a separate contract due to the volatility of the recycling collection market.

The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services told Members that improving recycling and waste 
management in schools was a project being worked on by the Girl’s Policy Forum. Part of this 
review had led to extra bins being installed on popular walking routes to certain schools.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Panel noted the report and:
i) Approved the award of the new schools waste contract to Veolia Environmental 
Services Ltd.
ii) Delegated authority to the Director of Children’s Services, in consultation with the 
Lead Member for Children’s Services, to exercise the option to extend the contract for 
up to an additional two years.

WORK PROGRAMME 

Members were informed that the Annual Education Report would be presented at the next 
meeting as it was due to be considered at March’s Cabinet meeting. It was agreed that the 
item on the Inclusion Metrics Framework should be deferred to a future meeting.

The contents of the Work Programme was noted by Members.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: To approve the motion to exclude the public from the 
remainder of the meeting.

The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 7.38 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


